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ORDER SHEET 

APPLICATION NO. 	 OF 199 

Applicant(s) 1Se- 	kL44,&- 421K 

Respondent(s) 

	 SL3 

Advocate for Applicant(s) 

Advocate fair Respondent(s) 

Notes of the Registry 
	

Order of the Tribunai 

Pi'esent : Hon'bj,e Sri D.C.Verma,Member(j). 

Nr.S. Sarma, learned counsel for 

the applicant and I1r. 	B.C. 	lathak, 

learned 	Addi. 	C.G.S.C. 	for 	the 

respondents. 

Respondents to show cause aa to 

the the application shall not be 

admitted. Respondents also to show cause 

as to why the prayer for interim relief 

sia11 not be granted. Returnable on 

3.7.2000. 

List on 3.7.2000 for reply and 

for consideration of admission. 

H 
Member(J) 
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.4 O.A. No. 215/2000 	 1 
Notes of the Registry 	Date 
	 Order of the Tribu nal 

> 	3.7.00 
	

Present 	: 	Hon'ble 	Sri 	S.Biswas, 

- 	 MemberA). 

Learned counsel Mr. U.K.Nair for 

the applicant and Learned Adal.C.G.S.C. 

Mr. B.S. Basumatary for the respondents. 

'M. Basumatary mentions that his 

name is not shown in the cause list 

though he has tiled power. 
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H 	Heard 	rival 	sides. 	Written 
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time given in this behalf. The couse1 

for, the applicant has clarified that the 

issue 	of 	multiple 	relief 	is 	not 

sustainable as various denials;indicated 

in the relief clause are actually 

related with LTC claim as is presumed - 

all these denials are rebuff to th,e 

LTC claim,suspected to be incorrect.The — 

learned counsel .. for .he respondents 

further submits that the deductioh 

initiated does not refer to LTC claim. 

All the more reason no deduction 

ought to have been initiated from the 

applicant without specifying the reasons 

for deduction and givitig an opportunity 

to the applicant td clarity. No 

deduction shLr be made from the pay of 

the applicart till next date, of 

hearing. 

List on 	3.8.2000 for conside- 

ration of admission. 

1' 	 IL 	
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10.1.2001 

I 

• 	Heard Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel 

for the applicant. The application is admitted. 

List the matter on 31.1.01 for written statement 

and orders. 

• 	The interim order shall continue. 

Vice-Chairm an 

nkm 
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7.2.01 	 List it on 14.3.2001 to enable the 

espondents to file written statement. 

Vijrman 

k- 

,Ld 

ltrd. 

14.3.0, On the prayer of learned counsel 

or the respondents 4 weeks time is 
granted for filing of written statnent, 
Id.st on 25.4.01 for orders. 

lm 	 Nnber 

25.4.2001 
	

Three weeks time allowed to the respont •ts 

to file written state m ent. List it for orders 

on 16.5.01. 

C-i7ô 	-e-.4ie 

Cic o 

61' flQ 

1ad 

nk m 

16.5.31 

Vice-C hair m an 

List on 20.642001 to ebabe tha 

respondents to rile written .statemefl!' 

V&ceiiChai rma 



Noes of the 	Date 	 Order orthe Tribuna 

27.9.00 
	

Present Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.Chowhury, 

Vice-Chairman. 

.&D .4 VcJ2v 
Heard Mr. S.Sarma, learned counsel forthe 

applicant and Mr. B.S.Basumatary, learned 

Addl. C.G.S.C. for the respondents. 

Mr. Basumatary, learned Addi. C.G.S.0 

prays for three weeks time to file written 

statement. Prayer allosd. Put up for further 

on 1;11.2000. In the meantime the interim 

orderdated 3.7.2000 shall continue. 

Vice-Chairman 

He7 
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15 	&1CL 

2.11-00  

JYO /2444,, 

Two weeks further time 
to the respondents to file 

statement on the prayer of 

I matary, learned Addl.C.G.S. 
List on 16 .11.2000 for 

is allowed 

written 

Hr B.S.Basu- 

- 4,  

order. 

vice-Chairman 

UM 

- 	 - 	 I 

16. 11.00 

H' - -a 

Four weeks further time is allowed to 

file written statement on the prayer of Mr. 

B.S.Basumatary, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. 

List on 18.12.2000 for written 

statement.. and further orders. 

Vice-Chairman 

trd 

I"y  I 
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1es of the Registry 

215 of 2000 

' Date( 	 Order. 0  the Tribiina 

20.6.01 	
Mr.S.Sarma learned counsel appearin 

on behalf of the applicant jnforms that 

though the written statenent has been 

filed, copy of the same has not been 

served on him. The respondents are 

	

W-CNN -LtJp_A 	 directed to serve the written statnent 

by to-morrow. List on 25.7.01 for orders. 

Member AM  

25 .7 .01 	Written statement has been filed. 

The applicant may file rejoinder, if any 
within two weeks from today. 

List on 22.8.2001 for hearing. 

Vice -.Cha irman 
pg 

22.8.01 	Written statement has been filed. 

List 	the 	matter 	for 	hearjn9 	on 
26.9.2001. In the meantime the applicant 

n2 . e 	
may file rejoinder if any. 

IL L L L 
Member 

: 

rd 

26.9.01 	 Heard consel for the parties. Hear-. 

concluded, judgment delivered in open Court 

kept in separate 8hSeta. 

The application is disposed of in 

terms of the order, No order as to costs 0  
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIJ RIBUIIAL  
GUJAHJTI BENCH 

Original ApplicationNo. 
215 of 2000. 

Date of Decision. ,9,?l.. 

Shrj tLabaj.(uflaQeka 	
...Petitioner(S) 

I!L..K,Sharma, Mr.S.Satma, 
Jdvocate for the 

Versus. 	 Petitionr( & 

Others. 	
Resr)rident() 

Advoca' a for the 

THE HON'BL P1R, JUSTICE DN.CH0UDHU RY, ViCE CIfflIRMAN. 

THE HONBLE 

0 

l Whether Reporters of loc 
judgment ? 	 aj papers may be allowed to see the 

26 
To Le referred to th Reporcer or not ? 

Whether their 
Lordships wish to see te fair ccpy of the Jdqmext ? Whether the Judgment is to 

be circulated to the other Benthes 

Judgment d1jvered by HOn'}jj 	VicChaian. 

.4 

0• 	
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CENTRAL ADP1I NIS TRATI V E TRIBUNAL, GUWAHA TI BENCH 

Original Application No. 215 of 2000. 

Date of Order : This is the 26th Day of September, 2001. 

HON'BLE FIR. JUSTICE 0. N. CHOIAOWRY, lICE CHAIRmAN. 

Shri Naba Kumar Qeka 
S/a Shri Tapesuar Oaks 
Presently working as Telegraphist 
Telegraph Office, Nangaidoi. 	 . . . Applicant. 

By Advocate Mr.8.K.Sharma, M r.S.Sarina, 
Mr.U.K.Naxr & Mr.U.K.Go&wamj. 

- Vs 

1 The Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Communication 
New Delhi, 

The Chief General Manager 
Assam Telecom Circle 
U lubari. 

The Telecom District Manager 
Tpur Telecom District 
Tpur - 784001. 

The Sub-Divisional Engineer 
(TeLegraphic) T ez pu I' 
Telegraphic Sub-Division 
Tax pur. 

The Telegraph Master, In—Charge 
Telegraph Office 
Mangaldoi. 	 . . . Respondents. 

By Mr.B.C.Pathak, Add]., C.G.S.C. 

CHOWOHURY i.(V.c) : 

The prime issue raised in this application 

pertains to settling the L.T.C. claim submitted by the 

applicant for.a journey that the applicant undertaken 

For the bLock year 1994-.1997 

2. 	 from the materials on records, it transpires 

that the applicant availed L.T.C. concession for the 

aforesaid period and took an advance of .31,000/. The 

return journey was completed on 19.6.95 as per the 

applicant submitted his claim for reimbursement incurred 

Contd.. 2 
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paid 
in the travel on 18.8.95, His L.TC - claim 13 notyet.beenL,In 

the written statement the respondents stated that the L.T.0 

to the extent of Pis,31 9 000/- was paid to the applicant for 

the block year 1994-97. The bil1 for that advance was 

submitted by the applicant after expiry of the prescribed 

period. The applicant also earlier took L.T.C. advance 

o:f.17,870/- for the block year 1990-93. In the first 

case he completed his journey on 22.4.93, but submitted his 

bill on 28.5.93. In the second case, he completed his jour-

ney on 19.6.95, but submitted the bill on 18,8,95. Jh both 

the occasions,the applicant failed to maintain the time 

limit as prescribed in CS Leave Travel concession Rules 

and is. treated as time barred. A decision was taken to 

recover the whole amount of L.TC advance paid to his as 

per rules. 

3. 	 Granting of Leave Travel Concessions are 

regulated by statutory rules including granting of LT.0 

advance. Under the scheme of the rule a claim for reim-

bursement of expenditure incurred on journey under leave 

travel concession eI'e to be submitted within three months 

after the completion of the return journey, it no advance 

are drawn. Where an advance is drawn by the Government 

servant, the claim for reimbursement of the expenditure 

incurred on the journey is to be submitted within one 

month after the completion of the eturnjourney. On a 

Government servant's failure to do so he has to refund 

the entire amount of advance forthwith in one lumpsurn. 

the respondents relied upon the rule 14 more particularly, 

rule 15. Rules contemplate that on completion of the 

return journey, the Government servant is required to 

claim the reimbursement as expeditiously as possible. A 

time limit is fixed, but it does not ñieant that the time 

Contd.. 3 
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limit cannot be relaxed. The L.T.C. rule itself provides 

for relaxation to the extent that the requirewentsof that 

rule may be relaxed to such extent and, subject to such 

exception and conditions as it may consider necessary for 

dealing with the case in a just and equitable manner. 

4. 	1 have heard rr.S.Sarma, learned counsel for 

the applicant and mr.B.C.Patbak, learned Addl.C.G.S.0 

for the respondents. 

S. 	Upon hearing the learned counsel for the parties 

I feel the matter requires early disposal, so Par as the 

claim of the applicant For the L.T.C. is concerned. The 

respondents instead of confining to the technicality, 

ought to have decided the matter on merit. The applicant 

has submitted his reply. The respondents are directed to 

consider the matter and pass an appropriate order for re-

imbursement subject to the admissiblity as per rules. In 

this circumstance, the respondents are ordered to dispose 

the L.T.C. matter as expeditiously as possible preferably 

within one month from the receipt of this order. 

With this, the application stands allowed to 

the extent indicated above. 

As regards, the other relief sought for by the 

applicant, the applicant is directed to.submit a detailed 

representation narrating his grievances before the autho-. 

rity. If., such representation is made, the authority 

shall consider the same. 

Subject to the observations made above, the 

application is disposed of. There shall, however, be no 

order as to costs. 

( D.N.CHOWDEJRY  ) 
VICE CHAIRmAN 
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• 	 THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH 
GUWAHATI 

0. A. No. £/ 5 	f 2000 

BETWEEN 

Shri Naha Kumar Deka, 

S/o 	Shri Tapesiar 	deka, 

working 	as 	Telegraphist, 

Office, Mangaldoi. 

presently 

tel egraph 

- 

AND 

1. The Union of India, 

represented by the Secretary to the 

Government of India, Ministry of 

Communication, New Delhi. 

2 The Chief General Manager, 

Assam Telecom Circle, Uluhari. 

3.. The Telecom District Manager, 

Tezpur 	Telecom District, 	Tezpur- 

784001 

4, The Sub—Divisional. Engineer (Tele-

Traffic) Tezpur, Telegraphic Sub-

Division, TepLIr. 

5. The 	Telegraph Master, 	in—charge, 

Telegraph Office, Mangaldoi. 

" 
 Resnondeqla 
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DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

PARTICULARS 	OF 	THE ORDER AGAINST 	WHICH 	THE 
APPLICATION IS MADE 

This application is not directed 	against any 

particular order but has been directed aqainst the 

arbitrary and illegal actions on the part of the 

Respondents in not settling the L.T.C. claim submitted 

by the Applicant way back in the year 1995 and in 

withholding financial benefits, like annual increments, 

increments due upon completion of the prescribed 

training, and in allowing a junior person to hold 

(charge of Telegraph Master, as a measure of penalty 

without any departmental proceedings. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL 

The Applicant declares that the subject matter of 

the application is within the jurisdiction of this 

Honble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION 

The 	Applicant 	further 	declares 	that 	the 

application is filed within the limitation period 

prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE 

4.1 	That the Applicant is a citizen of .  India 	and a 

permanent resident of Assam and is presently serving as 

Telegraphist in the Department of Telecommunications 

and stationed at Mangaldoi and as such he is entitled 

to all the rights and privileges as guaranteed under 
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the Constitution of India. 

4.2 That the Applicant on beincj selec:ted was appointed 

as Telegraphist in the year 1966 and he joined his 

service in the same capacity on 25.2.66. On opening of 

the telegraph Office at Mangaldoi, the Applicant was 

transferred to Mangaldoi and he joined his services on 

28.11.90 and is continuing as such till date. In course 

of his service the Applicant was sent for various 

training course like, Hindi Teleprinter training 

programme, Refresher course in Morse and Electronic 

Teleprinter, Computer training etc. and the Applicant 

completed the said training courses successfully. In 

the month of February, 1999 the Applicant was selected 

and deputed by the Respondent No, 3 t undergo the 

SR/TOA(T) induction training course at C.T.T.C,, 

Eharali.mukh, the Applicant successfully completed the 

said training and is qualified to be appointed as 

SR/TOA(T). 

4.3 That the Applicant has by way of this application 

raised a grievance against the impugned action an the 

part of the Respondents in withholding various 

financial benefits and due promotions as a measure of 

penalty without any notice or conducting any 

departmental proceeding. The Applicant had availed 

L . T.C. for the block year 1994-97 and on submission of 

the original Railway Tickets he was granted L.T.C. 

advance of Rs, 31,000/-. The Applicant on completing 

the journey undertaken by him, submitted his final 

claim, in the prescribed format and prayed for release 
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of the balance amount The Respondents have kept the 

final bill of the Applicant pending till date and it is 

reliably learnt by the Applicant that the genuineness 

of the bill submitted by the Applicant was enquired 

into and nothing adverse was found against it. The 

Respondents have now projected a scenario that the 

genuineness of the said bills are being doubted and as 

such recovery of the advance given to the Applicant is 

to he made, but formal communication of the' same is yet 

to be made to the Applicant. Basing on the said plea, 

the Respondents have stopped the annual increments of 

the Applicant and the service book of the Applicant is 

not being updated for the last 3/4 years. The 

• Respondents have also denied to the Applicant the 

advance increment due to the him and the promotion as 

SRTOA/T) due to him pursuant to the Applicant 

successfully completing the SR(TOA/T) induction course 

in Feb'99. The seniority of the Applicant has been 

undermined and a junior has been allowed to hold the 

charge of Telegraph Master of Mangaldoi Telegraph 

Office. As a last nail in the coffin, the Respondents 

have proceeded to deduct a sum of Rs 303/- from the 

salary of the Applicant from April'99 without issuance 

of any order to this effect. On enquiry the Applicant 

was verbally informed over phone, that the said amount 

has been deducted as recovery of the amount sanctioned 

• •, to the Applicant way back in the year 1995 as LTC 

advance. Further the Applicant has also learnt that 

penal interest would also be charged for the said 

amount and there will be further recovery from his 

monthly salary. Infact same' amount. as for the month of 

t1I 
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April'2030 has been shown deducted from the monthly 

salary 9  makinq a protest against which the Applicant 

has not received his salaries.. It is under these extra-

ordinary circumstances that the Applicant has come 

under the protective hands of your Lordships praying 

for redressal of his grievances.. 

4.4 	That the Applicant in the year 1995 proposed to 

avail the the Leave Travel Concession (LTC) for the 

block year 1994-97 and on being sanctioned leave the 

Applicant procured the Rai].way tickets for the to and 

fro journey from Gauhati to Trivandrum.. He submitted 

the Tickets along with a prayer for advance, the 

Respondent No.. 5 vide his letter dated 25..5..95 

forwarded the application of the Applicant to the 

Respondent no.. 3 along with a check list of the Railway 

tickets.. The railway tickets were stamped LTC purpose, 

not for cancellation. On being prima facie satisfied 

the Superintendent Telegraph Traffic, tezpuf Division, 

Tezpur vide his letter bearing NO.. TD/A-5/LTC/adv/DTO-

ML/95-96 dated 29..5..95 accorded sanction for payment of 

a sum of Rs, 31,000/- to the Applicant as LTC advance.. 

The copies of the Thrwarding dated 	25..5..95, 

Railway Tickets and. the letter dated 29..5..95 are 

annexed hereto as rniexure-1,Za,,, 

respectively .. 

4..5 That pursuant to receiying. th.?- advance sanctioned 

itter, the Applicant along with his 
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Express 	on 4.6.95 and. after sight seeing returned to 

(3auhati on 15.6.95. On returning after availing leave 

on LIC, the Applicant submitted the final bill. The 

Respondent No. 5 vide his letter bearing No. 

A/12/LTC/Eill/95-9 dated 28.8.95 forwarded the same to 

the Supdt. telegraph Traffic for necessary approval. In 

the forwardinq it was iriteralia, stated that the 

original bills were produced by the Applicant at the 

time of taking LTC advance. Be it stated here that the 

Applicant had produced the railway tickets for both to 

and from journey at the time of taking LTC advance and 

the same upon scrutiny was sealed as "LTC purpose, not 

for canceliation u. 

Copy of the forwarding dated 28.8.95 is annexed 

hereto as Annexure-4, 

4.6 That inspite of repeated requests made by the 

Applicant, his ETC claim reminded unsettled 

subsequently, a query was put to the Applicant as to 

why his uses the title 1t Haarikat whereas his titles 

is "Deka". The Applicant clarified the same by 

producing the school leaving certificates of his sons. 

Be it be mentioned here that after satisfactorily 

clarifying the queries raised by the Respondents as 

regards the LTC claim of the Applicant, he was under 

the legitimate expectation that his long pending claim 

would finally be settled. 

4.7 That Your Applicant states that he has reliable 

learnt that than S.D.E(TT) had in the year 1995 and 

1996 made all possible attempts to default the LTC 

r tcjWi- 

12 
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claim of the Applicant by creating a suspicion as 

regards the genuinity of the claim and had drawn the 

attention of the different superior authorities, but 

from the enquiry conducted nothing adverse could he 

found aqainst the Applicant. The suspicion created in 

the year 1995 with the intention to reject the claim of 

the Applicant 9  although later proved to be misplaced 9  

prevails in the department and for this the bills are 

still lying unsettled. 

4.8 That in the month of September, 1999 the Applicant 

to his utter shock and surprise, reliably learnt that 

the Respondent No. 4 vide his memo uflder No. A-

12/LTC/NKD/992000 dated 7,9.99 under strict 

confidentiality instructed the Respondent Na. 5 to 

deduct the entire amount drawn by the Applicant as LTC 

advance in the year 1995 aloncj with penal interest from 

the salary of the Applicant. Being aggrieved by the 

direction for deduction to be made from his salaries, 

the Applicant vide his representation dated 14.9.99 

made before the Respondent No. 4, interalia, 

highlighted the deprivations being meted out to him and 

prayed that the order issued be reviewed and justice be 

meted out to him. Be it be mentioned here that no copy 

of the said order dated 7,9.99 was furnished to the 

Applicant and no any department proceeding was 

initiated against him prior to passing of the order 

dated 7,9.99 and not even a notice was issued to the 

Applicant. 

The Applicant is not possession of the copy of the 

said order dated 7.9.99 and accordingly craves the 

nih!,- 
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indulgence of Your Lordships for a direction to the 

Respondents to produce the same at the time of hearing 

of this application. 

However, a copy of the representation dated 

14.9,99 is anne<ed hereto as Annexure--5. 

4.9 That the case of the Applicant was also taken up 

with the Respondents by the All India teleraph Traffic 

Employees Union, Class III, Tezpur Branch, of which the 

Applicant is a member, vide their letter bearing No. T-

III/Dist/99-2000, dated 3.11.99. In the said letter it 

was interalia, •stated that due to fault of the 

concerned officers there has been considerable delay 

in settlement of the LTC claim of the Applicant and 

there has been clear violation of the departmental 

rules and proceedings by the concerned officers in this 

connection and ultimately referring to the order dated 

1.9.99 it was stated that a hurried and unjustified 

conclusion as regards the matter has been drawn. It 

was also highlighted t;herein that the Applicant on the 

plea of unsettled LTC bill, has been deprived of 

various promotional benefits. Further, offering the 

services of the union it was prayed that the whole 

matter be investigated and responsibility be fi>ed in 

a justified manner. 

Copy of the letter dated 3.11.99 is annexed 

hereto as Annexure-6. 

4.10 That pursuant to the Annexure-5 representation of 

the Applicant 	and the Annexure--6 	letter by 	the said 
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Union, the direction to deduct the LTC advance drawn by 

the Applicant was not given effect to. But to the utter 

surprise and shock of the Applicant, in the pay slip 

for the month of April '2000, a sum of Rs. 3000/- was 

deducted as "Over-Pay. Beinci aggrieved by the 

deduction made, the Applicant vide his representation 

dated 2.5.2000 made before the Respondent No. 3, 

interalia, stated that without any prior intimation and 

without assiQninq any reason to him a sum of Rs. 3000/-

was deducted as overpay. It was also emphased that to 

the best of his knowledge he had never drawn any over 

pay and prayed that the amount deducted be refunded. 

Copies of the pay slip for the month of April, 

2000 and the represen tat ion dated 2.5 .2000 are 

annexed hereto as pnexure - 7and8 respectively. 

4.11 Thatyour Applicant states that on enquiry in the 

office, he was given to understand that the above 

deduction n made in his salaries with effect from 

April'2000 is towards the recovery of the said LTC 

advance ailing with penal interest with effect from 

1995. Be it stated here that no any formal orders were 

issued intimating him about the deduction to he made, 

leaving aside the fact of there being no initiation of 

pay departmental proceeding before imposition of the 

said penalty and not even a notice to him. 

4.12 That the Respondents on the plea of unsettled LIC 

bills, have proceed to deprive the Applicant from, the 

financial benefits and promotions due to him in course 

of time, the deprivations meted out to the Applicant on 

N kfi~L (,<7 
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the abovenotecj plea are enumerated below 

That the annual increments due to the Applicant 

are not being released regularly there by leading to 

abnormality in his pay fixatioh. 	The Applicant 

repeatedly approached the authorities for redressal 

of his grievances, but to no avail. Basing on ihe 

plea of non finalisation of the LIC bills of the 

Applicant the Respondents have adopted a advance 

approach not to remove the irreQularity/i.ileqaijty 

in 	the pay fixation made in respect of 	the 

Applicant, for the reason of which inspite of his 

seniority being maintained he is drawing pay at a 

lower stage than the juniors. 

The copy of the representatjn dated 31.12.97 

preferred by the Applicant praying for removal of 

the illegality committed as regards the pay 

fixation made in his case is annexed hereto as 

Ann exure-9. 

 That the service book of the Applicant has not 

been updated for the last 3/4 years and the same has 

been kept with the Resondent No. 3, for reasons 

best unknown to him. The Applicant on enquiry was 

given to understand that the same was called for in 

connection with the settlement of his pending LTC 

hills, but the Applicant fears that his service book 

is not being updated only'wjth the oblique intention. 

of causing hardships to him at the time of his 

retirement which is fast approaching. Be it stated 

here that on being approached by the Applicant the 

N jitb- 
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Respondent No. 5 has qiven him to Linderstand that 

the correspondenre made by him for relieth of the 

service book of the Applicant has failed to evoke 

any response. 

(iii) That the Applicant was in the month of 

February'99 selected and deputed for undergoing the 

SR(TOA/T) induction training course at Gauhati ç  and 

the same was successfully completed by the 

Applicant. Inspite of successfL(i completion of the 

said training course the Applicant has not been 

designated as SR(TOA/T) nor has the advance 

increment of Rs, 500/— due on successful completion 

of the said training added to his pay. Thereby the 

Applicant for no fault of his has been deprived of 

his iec,itimate dues and the reasOn assicjned for the 

same by the Respondents is the pendency of the LTC 

claim, Be it stated here that the fellow employees 

who had undergone the said training course aiongwith 

the Applicant and who had successfully completed the 

same have been given the benefits of redesignation 

of the post held by them and of the advance 

increment. 

(iv) 	That adding insult to the 	injury, 	the 

authorities have allowed a person admittedly junior 

to the Applicant to hold the post of "Telegraph 

Master" of Manqaidoj Telegraph Office, over the 

Applicant. The reason for such suspension has been 

stated to be the non— fjna1isa . iori of the LTC claim 

of the Applicant. 
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The above noted deprivations meted out to the 

Applicant has been' done as measure of penalty but 

without holding any departmental enquiry prior to 

depriving the Applicant of his legitimate dues and/or 

without issuance of any notice. 

4.13. That the Respondents have deemed it fit and 

proper to sit over the representation filed by the 

Applicant and have been imposing one penalties one 

after another by way of depriving the Applicant of his 

legitimate dues. Even if it is taken that the 

deprivation meted out to the Applicant is due to 

imposition of penalties on him, the same being done 

without the procedure established by law, has no legs 

to stand and the Applicant must be compensated. 

414 That the LTC claims were submitted by 	the 

Applicant way hack in 1995, the Respondents are yet to 

reject the same and if any suspicion existed as regards 

the genuineness of the said claim it was always open to 

them to conduct an enquiry to establish the correct 

position. But the impugned action on the part of the 

authorities in not settling the same claim on the 

alleged ground of suspicious of its genuineness and 

proceeding to impose penalties in form of deprivation 

to the Applicant one after another, cannot be done 

inasmuch, as the same has no any scansion of law. 

4.15 That the action on the part of the Respondents in 

proceeding to deduct a sum of Rs. 3000/— from the 

salary of the Applicant with effect from April as ovir 

pay is wj thout any authority and/or sanction of 1 aw. 

k k 
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The said deduction has been made behind the back of the 

Applicant, keeping him in total darkness as to the 

reasons for such deductions0 No order were issued to 

the Applicant citing the reasons for such deductions 

nor was any opportunity given to the Applicant to 

submit his case against such deductions. As such the 

impugned action being one wherein the procedure 

established by law not been followed and there 	being 

no scansion of law, it is a fit case wherein your 

Lordships would he please to pass an interim order as 

has been prayed for, failing which the Applicant would 

be hard pressed to meet even the basic minimum needs of 

his family members. Be it be mentioned here that the 

Applicant is yet to draw his salaries for the month of 

II a y 2øøc 0 

416 That in view of the facts and circumstances 

narrated in the forgoing paragraphs it is a fit case 

wherein your Lordships would be pleased to direct the 

Respondents to settle the LIC claim of the Applicant 

and to fix his pay after giving/calculating his We 

increments, which were being withheld on the plea of 

non-finalisation of the LUG claim and to direct the 

Respondents to promote the Applicant as SR(TOA/T) 

alongwi.th the financial benefits due to him pursuant to 

successful completion the SR(TOA/T) induction training 

course by him. Further be pleased to direct the case of 

the spplicant be considered for the post of Telegraph 

Master, Mangaldoi Telegraph Office0 

4.17 That the representation made by the Applicant and 

tY 
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by the Distric:t Secretary AIITA Union class —III on his 

behalf having failed to evoke any response the 

Applicant was no any other efficacious alternative 

remedy and the remedy sought for, if granted would be 

just proper and adequate 

418 That your Applicant submits that his family 

consists of 9 members including himself and they are 

all dependent on the income of the Applicant as he is 

the only earning member in the family. The action on 

the part of the Respondents in proceeding to make 

deductions from the salaries of the Applicant with 

effect from April 2910 without any notice has made it 

impossible for the Applicant to meet even the basic 

minimum needs of his family. In the event the 

illegality is allowed to continue, it would become 

impossible for the Applicant to maintain his family 

leaving aside the question of providing for the 

education of his children. 

4.19 That the Respondents acted with undue haste in 

proceeding to withhold the financial benefits accruing 

to the Applicant and in making deductions from his 

salary and the same clearly exposes the malafide 

existing in the minds of the Respondent against the 

Applicant., The Applicant still has about 4 to 5 years 

of service left and the amount, if any, is to be 

recovered from him could have easily been done after 

following the due process established by law. Even 

assuming that the Respondents are entitled to make the 

deductions from the salary of the Applicant, then also 

the promotion of the amount deducted being higher than 

N i<Oc- 



'K 

- 15 - 

the take home salary, the same could never have been 

proceeded with without affording the Applicant an 

opportunity to show cause 

4.20 That this application has been made honafide for 

securing the ends of justice. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

5,1 For that the inaction on the part of respondents 

in not settling the LTC claim of the Applicant, for 

such a lang time, cannot be a ground for imposing 

deprivations on the Applicant that too without issuance 

of any order intimating the Applicant about impositions 

of the penalties on him and/or without giving him an 

opportunity to show cause. 

52 For that there is clear violation of the prescribed 

procedure for settlement of the LTC claims by the 

Respondents, there being no suspicion as regards the 

genuineness of the claim, the same must have been 

necessarily settled way hack in the year 1995. 

53 For that no departmental praeeding having been 

drawn up against the Applicant, no penalty could have 

been imposed on him in form of deprivations, that 

too without affording him an opportunity to show cause. 

5,4 For that it is not disputed that the LIC claim of 

the App].icant is yet to be rejected and as such on 

ground of pendency of the claim, the Applicant cannot 

be imposed with deprivations one after another in 

N JIa 
0 ~. 
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colourabie exercise of power by the Respondents. 

5.5 For that the recovery being made from the salaries 

of the Applicant with effect from April 2000 without 

issuance of any formal orders to this effect givincj the 

Applicant an opportunity to show cause, has caused 

great miscarriage of Justice and the same is liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

5.6 For that the impugned action on the part of the 

Respondents being without any scansion of law is perse 

illegal, arbitrary and smacks malafide on the face of 

it, 

5.7 For that the haste being shown by the Respondents 

in proceeding to recover the alleged dues from the 

salaries 	without 	following 	the 	due 	procedure 

established by law clearly exposes the maiafide 

existing in the minds of the Respondents against the 

Applicant. 

5.8 For that there has been clear violation of Article 

14 and 16 of the Constitution of India in addition to 

the principles of natural justice & administrative fair 

play. 

5.9 For that in any view of the matter the impugned 

action is liable to he set aside and quashed. 

The applicant craves leave of the Honble 

Tribunal to advance more grounds both factual as well 

as legal at the time of hearing of the cased 

i 

r 
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DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAIJSTED 

The Applicant declares that he has no other,  

alternative and efficacious remedy except by way of 

filing this application. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY_FILED OR PENDING BEFORE ANY 
OTHER COURT 

The Applicant further declares that 	no other 

application, writ petition or suit in respect of the 

subject matter of the instant application is filed 

before any other Court, Authority or any other Bench of 

the Hon'bie Tribunal nor any such application, writ 

petition or suit is pending before any of theme 

G RELIEFS SOUGHT FOR 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, 

the Applicant prays that this application be admitted, 

records be called for and notice be issued to the 

Respondents to show cause as to why the reliefs sought 

for in this application should not be granted and upon 

hearing the parties and on perusal of the records, be 

pleased to qrnt the following reliefs 

'- C- 

O
Bi To direct the Respondents to settle the LTC claim 

~Z Applicant pending since 1995 and to pay to the 

ON  Applicant the balance amount along with interest and 

to set aside and quasb the impugned action towards 

imposing penalty by way of deductionheing made even 

the monthly salary of the Applicant with effect from 

Ap r i 1 '2ø3c3 
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8.2 To direct the Respondents to fix the pay of the 

Applicant 	after taking into account 	the 	annual 

increments 	denied to him on the plea of penciency of 

the said LTC claim and pursuant to such fixation to pay  sy ~ 

1' 
to him the arrears due thereof. 	 WI 4

AYIP .  

To direct the Respondents to designate 	the 

/Applicant as SR(TOA/T) and to grant him the financial 

benefits due to him pursuant to his successful 

completion of the SR(TOA/T) induction training course / and to pay to him the arrears due after tat::ing into 

account the said advance increments from the date the 

/ 	Applicant was due for appointment as SR(TOA/T). 
Epp  

8.4 To direct the Respondents to update the service 	c 
book of the Applicant. 

8.5 To direct the Respondents to allow the Applicant to 

hold the post of Telegraph Master, Mangaidoi Telegraph 

Office which was denied to him on the pica of pendency 

of his LTC claim. 

8.6 Compensation for the mental agony undergone by the 

Applicant 	due 	to the illegal 	and 	unauthorised 

deprivations meted out to him by the Respondents. 

8.7 Cost of the application, 

8.8 Any other relief/reliefs to which the Applicant is 

entitled to. 

9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED_FOR 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case s  the 

Applicant pr'ays for an interim order by way of a 
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direction to the Respondents not to make any deduction 

from the monthly salary of the Applicant as has been 

affected by the impugned action from April and/or 

be pleased to pass such further order/orders as Your 

Lordships may deem fit and proper. 

11. 

The application is filed through Advocate. 

PARTICULARS OF THE I.P.O. 

i) 	I.P.O. No 	 4V-34 
ii.) Date 	 00 

iii) Payable at : Guwahati, 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES 

As stated in the Index. 

P P -J)'k  
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VERIFICATION 

I, 	Shri 	Naha KLIrnar Deka, 	acjed about 55 'years, 

son 	of 	Shri Tapeswar 	Deka,. 	presently 	ILiorking 	as 

Telegraphist, telegraph Office, 	Mangaldoj, 	do 	hereby 

solemnl-y affirm and verify that the statements made 	in 

paragraphs 	i to 3, 	4.1 	to 4.3 9 	4.6 to 4.14, 	418 	to 
4.20 	and 5 to 12 	of 	the 	accompanying'applic.' ation 	are 

true to my knowieckie those made in paragraphs 44 and 

4,5 are 	rue to my information derived from records and 

the restsare my humble submissions before th 	Hon'le 

Tribunal, 

And 1 sign this verification or 	this the 	10 th day 

of June 2000. 

"V. 

-' 

e - ' 

- 
' 
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DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

Office of the T.M. i/c.. T.O. Mangaidoi 

No.. A-12/LTC/Mld/95-96 dated at ManQaldai the 25th May/95 

To, 

The Supdt.. Te:te-Tfc, 
Tezpur divn.. Tezpur.. 

Sub : Forwardi.nçj of application for LTC advance.. 

Please find herewith an application for LTC advance to 

Trivandrum from Sri NJ(. deka TD T.O. Manqaldoi (with his family 

membersL and one check list for LTC Tickets for your sanction 

and early return please.. 

End 	As above. 

Sd/-Il lec1ible 

Telegraph Master 
In-charge 

Telegraph Office 
Mançjaldoi. 
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only 	to 
of DTO &qngalda l 	beino LTC advanco 

11).,COflfl9tiQfl with his visit toe/sol 	town 	Trivandiva .1 	•.•' 	.r;.. 	 - 

	

on LIC with his amt1y mernbors fo* 	4 	years bloJ ot'199497 
Tho.aôv..advanc. ic grantedwith following corditions 	nJ 

!)t1Licu1ars9±H1tsfauljly nonibors are given below 0  
no. 	

Ago 	Relationship with 	t$hthr 

Sri 1 1ea Self 	 50 - )4jt• 
flnju Ika (tife) 	43 	wife  Sri 	 Yes. Ibjiv D9ka ( 	 .2* 	So 	 0 Si' (3tod Kr. D9ka 	24 	Son 	 if Sri Nisharr4 I)eka 	22 	dugh.te Sri Akhtl Kr.Dok 	 20 	So rt JitUnoflj •k 	 18. 	Son Sf1 ip1ib Kr. "Skarika 	16 	Son Sri Pranjal Kr.Hnzarjk<) 	14 	Son - _ 

- 
The acivanca is adjustblo from his L1.0 bill. The aivtrco is Cob1- 
able to maior head A-2(4). 

under sub hoad salarje. 

1• Train./u.5 Tickets of both Outward.and roturnod jo.irnty iu; atta ,choci with LTC bili in time of adjustnit, 
2. rho acWanco should be rofunodod in full if-. 

Theoutwarcj journoy is not commenced within dU et:itt:. 
Tho fln3i ac1justmun bill 	n of advace i not £Uh:Ii U id j one month of completion of returno jouroey,  

J0 Half of advance now sanctioned should be given to thu 	 • and on producticn of tjcj'e+s for the Outvjad jourlic y, 
part shoul be paid. 

0PY to )pyç inCh argo, 
 i.)T) Iva b w. r0 t. his  

flr, m ZR-915=91.6 dtd,_1  
2° Tiio A.0. (TA), 	 - 
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DEPRTMENT OF TELEC0MMUNICTIONS 

Office of the Teieçjraph Master i/c ManQaldoi 

To 
The Supdt0 Teleçjraph Traffic, 
Tezpur divn, Tezpur784001 

No A-12/LTC/Bill/95-96 dated at Mangaldol the 28th Aug95 

Sub g Forwarding of LTC bill 

Enclosed,  please find herewith one LTC bill in triplicate 

alongwith 2 (two) nos of xerox copy of ny. tickets and copy of. 

check list, submitted by Sri N.K.Deka TOA(T) for favour of your 

kind sanction please0 it is added here that the official 

submitted the original tickets at the time of taking. advance. 

End 	As above0 

Sd/-Il legible 

Telegraph Master 
In-charge 

Telegraph Office 
Mancjaldoi. 
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Dated at l'Iangaldai the 14th Sept. 1 99 

through Proper Channel. 

Ref. : No. A-12/LTC/NKD/99-2000 dtd 07-09-99 vide your confidential instruction to the T.M. I/CT.O. Mangaldal 
under. 

Ref. : SDE (IT) Tezpur No. TD/V-1/Vig/LTcfNKo/990 dtd.01-09-99 

Sub: Prayer for kind review and reconsideration for metingout justice. 

Sir, 	 - 

With referrence your letter noted above, with all my humble submissions I beg to 
submit the following few lines for favour of your kind reconsideration and favourable order 
thereof. 	 / 

That Sir, you are aware that - 

For the block year 1994-97 I have availed L.T.C. with my family members. 

I have done the journey on 04-0695 and for the purpose 90% advance that amounted 
1Js. 31,000.00 ( Rupees Thirty one thousand) has been granted and paid to'me being 
pleased by the authority on production of both ways original Railway reservation tickets 
before the authority concerned which were Immediately checked and made cross mark on 
the reverse of the both tickets qouting clearly .'!L.T,C. purpose. Not for cancellation" along 
with seal and signature of the authority conceried. 

4fter completion of my journey I have submitted the final bill within stipulated period on 
28-08-95 claiming some major expenses only along with available requisite documents for 
your kind early sanction. But unfortunately enough it has kept for more than 4 years 
without settlement and without assigning any reason to me, though repeated appeals for 
amicable settlement have been made to you. So far as my knowledge is concerned during 
1995 and 1996 all possible attempts and measures have been taken up to default the bill 
by S.D.E (IT), Tezpur creating a seriseof...suspicions and reported to be drawn thekind 
notice of the different high authorities concerned but resulted nothing and since 1995 for 
more than a period of 4 years It has been kept without justice at your end that has apperently 
Imposed upon me the mental punishment and known to be hampared in departmental 
promotion also which is prejudiced and Injustice. 

-4terestinglyenogh, at the later part of 1997 the then Hon'ble outgoing SDE(1T),Tezpur 
ve been found to be kind enough who has initiated to settle the long pending case and I1 

' vide his letter No. T0/V-1/1.Tc/97-98 dted 16-097—I have been asked why I have not 
attached the receipts of the reservation charges that had to pay to the T.T.0 concerned and 
why my two sons have used Hazarika title. The answer was very simple and it was replied 
on 06-10-97 with available document but he has transferred to some another wings of the 
deptt. before he could do anything and my bill has also again been kept tight at your end. 

But It is found that the very intention that allegedly developed in 1995 to creat a clue 
!FtO reject my bill has finally come Into force which has taken more than 4 years for the 

preparation of its execution to make me the victim as desired. 

I cannot but express my surpri 	r1dstonishment-that to express your total 
dissatisfaction on my supplementary reply of 06-10-97 which you have costed another 2 
years and on 01-09-99 through a confidential Instruction to the T.M. 1/C Mangaldai, the 
entire amount that drawn In the year 1995 has been tod to ie instructed to deduct with 
penal interest at that time of my going to be retired from service. Even I have not been 
provided with a copy of your said order since I have been told to be accussed by you to 
know the ground under which I have been made victim, which is supposed to be my 
fundamental right as a permanent employee of the deptt. that the said simple order has 
also been made confidential where practically no confidentiality may remain there. You 
could have reject my bill In 1997 also while my reply has been submitted but you did not 

Conted ... . .. . . 2 
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rather kept pending for another 2 years. 

I have not claimed many more minor expenses that had to Incurred in the journey like 
payments to the iabourers(Mtjtiah) for carring my laggage, taxl -fare,reseatjon charges that paid to the T.T.C. etc. which have not also been claimed. 

Now sir, as the "dissatisfaction" Is the expression of mental status only it does not carried 
the actual points for which the dissatisfaction has come and mere dissatisfaction cannot be a 
vital point to penalise a person untill it is clarified. 

Under the circumstances, i le beg to request you kindly to reconsider the case most 
sympathetically and to review the order so that justice Is met,else I will be totally victimised at this tail end of service life and the structure of my family economy will also be devastated and 
the entire large family along with old and invaIied parent, college reading children, unmarried 
young dauther all will have tosuffer irrepairable losses while I am the only earning member of the family and Sir, 

if you really become kind enough, I shall remain ever grateful to you. 
And sir, if some how some where In this humble appeal, I am seemed to be harsh I may kindly be excused please. / 
With sincere regards 

Yours faithfully. 

NIInIIfll - ofICst(j() :- 

One copy of deduction order, 
One forwarding copy of final bill. 
2 copies of Rly. tickets (Xerox) 

4 	One copy of check-list. 

One copy of representation dtd. 06-10-97 
One copy of certificate • 

Supporting tittles, 

op~ 
N.K. beka.) 

TOA(T), 1.0 Mangaidai. 

(o;!y fP!:svudcd to 
• l.)Ttie T.D.M. Tezpur. 

The chief Account officer. 
\,/O/O the T.D.M. Tezour, 

The Divisional Secretary, 
A1TTEU, CL-Il!. Tezpur. 

4.jhe circle Secretary, 
AITrEIJ, CLIII, Assam circle Guwahati, 

5. 	P/F. 

(N.K. Deka) 

TOA (T) 

T.O. f'iangaldai, 
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AU. DWU MORAP11 TaAaITzc EMELOIP4Z IWI1, 	
5' 

,TEZPI DXL3RXc? 5WQI, U2I1 5M, TiZfl*.' 	 , 

io, uj/zu/.00 	 Dt& 	 3./99 
.15 	 .... 	SSS. 

To 
Th. T 0 14, ?szi*&r8A,  £zpig.  

SUb, i  il qttl 	tottha t0(W 7F1 .QI4 £.0 bi11''átNvt 
" N k Deka Sr.TOk(), np14ai T O., 

Sir,   
• 	With due resp.t I b.& to drew yaw. kind stt*itiso to the 

foUowing tact for•yoisrkind ccnsi44ratic* sad tarouriable.,olUr 4  

_.- 	thereof. 	 S 	 ••, 	 '- 

Sri N & Dsks of t'!iangaldci T.O. availed 1.TC with th 	bera 

of his faeL1Y for th* black Essi' 1994 .wai PaIA 

L of R i Qoo/ (Thtrtyczie thousand only ) by the authority. fl also 

• showed origins] RIy. tickate to the officer eeemsd who chack$ 

those to his satisfacticU, and steaped r LI'C VOWMI& I f cANgg-

LLATXOi' an the reverse of the tickets. Hi s1'ted his 3'fl7 

4/6/95. After hLsjourney he sutnitted the final bill within the. 

sttpulated period an 28/8/93. Th. bill wal kept *sett].ad for sore 

than 4 yeats and aurpriaingly a sudden and ewarrsntid order was 

issued by the DE(TT) an 119/99 to recover the whole s4ysce with 	: 

panel interøat from the salary of sptf99 and anurd. 
C. scrutiny of tkf relvant docutets it hiss bco.e quite 

c1srr that the existing d.pa.rtai.ntal rules, and procedures was not 

I ollewed properly In th€vrioud stages by tb! concerned orficers :1 
which resulted in wiLu end al delay ,  In s.ttflng the final 

dais and ultisately a hurried and tm.j untitled conc1wd.ce was drarim * 

by the authority in this ragard. 
A trcdousi wcnitory and rntal harassrt has b* imposed 

S  on the official t].mGst at the end'ot bisiervic. life. 'He is also 

being deprived of various proactonal benefiti on thc pl of his 

tmsattled .12C bin.11he official has no otherway but to tolerate 
'S 	 •' 	r *. 

a].] sorts of swfferings for no tc.u1t at his aunle • S 

o, I reueit you to give e deep ].00 into the matter and 

tko necessary action so that the above came is settled in his 
favour without anr furtbr loss of time. 	 S 

I, suet you to wtigte the wholtter personally 
or by a impartial officer so that retponsibility can be fixed 

in JLtStjfjed wSy.TOU Can also make the traon arnrty to th e  
in'vast1gition. An emrly re;ly about the action taken in this rer4 is 
expected. - 	 Yours fiithfully. 

Copy to:—( SD(T).. 
Joncer 	B. SARKAR) 

DISTRICT SLCRETARY. 
AI.T.T,E'J. CLASS-Ill, 

ThZPUR S.S.A. BRANCI. 

S. 	
ThZPUR-784001 
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DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMLNICATIONS: 
cH=, ri-u 	 rtn'i : 

• 	
.•/ 

Py Slip for th*nonth of APR 	200 
- ..........................." u is is is is is,, ,u11j 

Bill Ncn 18 	Sectn 	D.T.Q/MANGAiDOI GPF.No:PTC-74984 
DDDDDDDDDDDD DPDDDDDDDDJ)DDDD!)DDI>DDDDhDDDDDJ>J)DDD1)DJ3DDDJDDDDDDDDDDDD1?DDD 

Emp.Ná: 31319 N K DEKA 	 TOA(T) 	Group: C 

EARNINGS 	 • 	TOTAL 
98 : bASIC 	5750 SDA 	7191 	 . 	I 	 • 

DA 	• 	2128: SCA 	1201 	• -HRA' 	288IOTHERS 	73 	 I• 
PINMNNNM • 	 . 	DEDLJCTION • *i - 	 — 	

-- 

6930 6FF 	2000 SCT AD 250 	 •. 	V 	 DDDDDD 
GPFAD 15001 FESAD 	1501 •. 	

/ 	 • 	 U4ET PAY Y COEGIS 	30. OVEPAY 	000 	 I 	 I 	 •• 	2150 

	

• • 	OTHER DEDUCT IONS 	 • 	 TOTAL I 
64 PRO TAX 	59 	 1 	 I>DDDDDD • wE:LFR 	5 1, 

	

• 	1 	 1 	 1 	 :T_HPAv: 

	

I 	 I 	 : 	 2086 

• 	• 	 Accounts Officer 

1• 
• 	 • 

• 	 • 	 • 	 •• 	 • 	

• 
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The TSD.M, 	 cz 'i 
Tzpur T.1.c. 	Dietriet,'Tezpur.784o,. 

- 	 - 
Dated at Mangai.dai the 2nd M.y/2000, 	- 	 1 

1 .,. 	',l 	
. 	 '- 	 4 	 44" 	- 	,1 	 • 	-. 

4-., 
Through pr.p.x charm.l. . 	--'','' .• 	 ri 	• 
Ref 1' Pay slip for the month if April/.2000 vid. bill ,N...1S against 

3 	- imp, 	No.313190-. 	 :.. 

Subi- Deductin in the -nan. if $ever.payR and the justificatien 

th.x..f and kind arrangement if. tt$X•fun(L. ••
• 

L : - 

Six, 	
•- 	

(,4 

. 	Respectfully, I 	eg to draw your ktnd attentient&th. 
: 

fellowing few -lines for fsv.ur if yeur 	
.. 

kind intlmati.n and m.ting.u - 

j us ti ce, 

That Sir, with.ut any pre...intimati.n and assigning any reasen. 

.J 
 

to me,sn arn.unt of; ft 3000/ 	(N !'hr.e  th.usand) hasb..n dudMct.d as 

•v,xp&y from my pay & ai]swanc.s in the pay bill if April/2000, 
that noted ab.v..  

I am surprised and deeply shocked to find the pay sltp,as to, 

my best of knewledge and beJ1St ) I havi net drawn any .v.rp.y from 

the department and if it to happened s•, I sheuld have jntim.t.d 

I •arlier , te meet the laps.s. But the diduCtien has b..n d.n. •xpart 
IR keeping me in dark which hashamered my entir, family •cenemy and 

caused crisis and irrepatr.bl$-]es. 	
i. 

Hence, you are requested to arrang• refund e&th. same and 

• 	. ).te detail the reasinable facts of "ovex..pay" if reatyf.undat 

eax.iest please s.. that justic. is met in proper\tiznand I,: 

I iny get relief from victimisation, 

With sincere regards. 

_;,)t,• 

-. 	 Your's faithfully. 4  

/ - (N. K• 	D.ka. ) 
TOA(T). 1.0. Mangalda. 

-. 
- 	 znpl. 	Nez.- 31319. 

l •  
4 	4 
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1O, 

The Subdivisjonai Engineer 1  Tele-Traffic, 
Tezpur Tele-Traffic division,,.Tezpur. 

Through Proper Channal. 

Dated Manqalclaj the 31st Dec'97. 
1.. 

No. :- 

Sub : 	Lapses of annual increments and the justice thereof. 

Sir, 

Respectfully, i beg to draw your kind attention to 

the followi.nq few lines for favour of your kin(I consideration 'and ' 
meting out justice at your earliest L&€e.k-a. 

That Sir, however of late I have come to know that I 

have been deprived from several annual increments of my duly 

granted leave period. The matter in brief as under. 

On 01-01-86 my pay has been fixed at Rs. 1360/= as 

per 4th C.P.C. in the pay scale of Rs. 975-25-1150-
EF3-30-1660. 

As I have been suffering from "dipressive psychosis" 

and was under medical treatment and advice I was on 
leave on 	application with 	requisite medical 

certificate which has been duly granted. 

The entire period of my leave from 01-05-84 to 

16-05-89 has been duly qranted as L.W.P. on M/C by 

the STT Kohima as at that period I have been working 
at Kohima D.T.O. 

On 16-05-89 I have been released from the Kohima 

D.T.O. and transferred to the C.T.O. Guwahati. As my 

release order has been passed during my ailment and 

leave I could not resume my duties immediately at 

C.T.O. Guwahatj but extended my leave upto 31-12-89 

with M/c. 
/ 

The Chief Superintendent, 	C.T.O. Guwahatj was 
:o qrrin 	niy 1 r';v(' ir(-),n 1 7-fl5-IY) to 31-12-89 

as 1I.W.P. with M/c. 

Contd ......2. 
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After expiry of my leave heinq recovered from illness I have 

joined my dut1ei In Uie C.'J.Q. Cuwahaj on 01-01.-90 Producing 
necessary medical certificates. 	 - 

Now Sir, as my entire period of leave has been duly 

granted as L.W.P. without any punishment continuing my service 

seniority and on which base I have been granted B.C.R. the annual 

increments from 01-01-86 to 31-12-89 in really due to me as per 
departmental rules. • 	 . 

But unfortunately in my turn of annual increment it 
has not been done so, but on 01-07-90 only one increment has been 

given to me and the very caidulation is still continuing which 
has caused an irrepaitahie loss to me. 

Hence, you are requested kindly to verify my Prayer 
at your earliest so that justice. is met. 

With reqards. 

Yours faithfully,' 

TOA (T) 

T.O. Mangaldal. 

a 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMI[iISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 	: GUWAHATI 

2• NO. 215 OP 2000 

Shri Naba Kr. Deka 

- Vs 

Union of India & Ors. 

- And - 

In the matter of : 

ritten Statement submitted by the 

R espondents 

The respondents beg to submit the written statements 

as follo 

1. 	 That with regard to para 1, the respondents beg 

to state that the applicant Shri N.K. Deka received an amount 

of Its. 17,87 0/- as 1C advance for the block year 1990-93 

and Bs.319 000/- for the block year 1994 -97. The bills for 

those advances were submitted by the applicant after the 

prescribed time period,which is one month of the completion 

of return journey,f a Govt. Servant fails to do so, he 

shall be required to refund the entire amount of advance 

forthwith in oneompertai. No request 3for recovery of the 

advance in instalments shall be entertained. 

In the first case of the bill, the applicant 

completed the journey on 22.4.93 9  but submitted the bill on 

28.5.93. In the second case, he completed the journey on 

19.6.95 but submitted the bill on 18.8.95. In both the 
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occassions, he failed to maintain the time limit as prescribed 

in CCS leave Travel concession Rules and is treated as time 

barred. A decision was taken to recover the whole amount of 

LTC Advance paid to him as per rules. 

The extract of 008 leage Travel Concession 

Rule is annexed hereto as 

That with regard to para , 3 and 4.1, the 

respondents beg to offer no comments. 

That with regard to para 4.2, the respondents 

beg to state that the applicant joined in the Telegra office 

of Mangaldoi on 49 0 an.d is continuing ti 11(.Zhri Deka 

failed to show his devotion to duty and always acted in a manneY 

detrimental to the interest of the Department. 

Pinancial benefit or promotional benefit was not 

extended to him as a vigilance case was cOntemptated against him. .... 

He was for extra - ordinary leave for a per Lo d of 5 years 8 mont 1i. 

That with regard to para.4.3 9  the respondents 

Jj -o state that the official took ICadvanoe for the block 

,ryear 1994-97 an .rnount of Re. 31,000/-. He completed his, journey 
on 19.6.95 and submitted the bill on 18.8.95 which is beyond, 

the prescribed time ifmit as id down in 008 leave Travel Con-

cession Rules. Reco ery of IL1C advance to the applicant though 

.00mmence4/20 0, had to be stopped w.e.f. 7/2000 as dfrec-

ted by the Hon 'b le Tribunal on 3.7 • 2000 in this 0 .A • He was 

given increment to the stage of Rs. 175 0  - w.e.f. 1.7.97. He 

was also given BCR promotion w.e .1. 1 .7.95 on completion on 

26 year of service. He was not in service for a period of 
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11 years and his service Book is under scrutiny and is being 

updated.. He did not deserve any supervisory post by virtue 

of his seniority but was ordered to officiate as PM incharge 

being station senior at Mangaldoi Telegraph office. Shri Deka 

failed to show his devotion to duty and acted in a mt 

manneY detrimental to the interest of the Department. 

hile functioning 	of DPO Mangaldoi, 

&iri Deka Inisappropriated STD revenues In connivance with 

Group D officials. Shri Deka used to keep the Telegraph office 

clased during 'Assam Bandh', Darrang Bandh eto, though 2e 

Telecom services were exempted from the purview of Bandh. He 

always attended office late and departed early. The staffs 

are very much annoyed , et his intoxicated nature. He incited 

Pmannan to jrite against the Department to cover his lapses. 

For all these reasons and for the best interest of service, he 

was removed from the iricharge of the office and a junior was .. 

placed as incharge of the Telegraph office. 

That with regard to paras 44 to 4.7 9  the 

respondents beg to state that the applicant was paid iUC advance 

for the block year 1994-97 after observing the formalities. 

He submitted the bill after expiry of scheduled time as pres-

cribed in I1JC rules. Moreover no genuine documents in support 

of his both way journeyt were attached with the bill, though 

asked for many times • The bills were not misplaced but sent 

to higher authorities for more scrutiny. 

That with regard to Para 4.8 1  the respondents 

beg to state that since the bills in question were submitted. 
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after expiry of scheduled time, these were treated as time 

barred and a decision was taken by the competant authority to 

recover the whole amount of advance in instalments conunenàed 

from the salary of 4/2 000. However such deduction was stopped 

as directed by the Hon 'b].e Tribunal in its order dated 3.7.20 00. 

That with regard to para 4.9 to 4.11 9  the 

respondents beg to state that the employees union took up the 

matter with the authority at local level • The deduction of 

recovery was made from the month of 4/20 00  as decided by the 

competant authority. Pay bills are drai through computer 

and deductions of recovery etc are sho in zi column dothers1 

over pay. 

That with regard to para 4 .12, the respondents 

beg to state that the annual increments have been given to him 

atas upto 6.12.97 have been recorded in the service Book. Up-

dating of service Book is being done . 	ue, increments 

would be given after up-dating of the service Book. The officia-

ting incharge post alloted to Shri Deka has been replaced by 

an another official because of his style of functioning in the 

office which are elaborated in reply to para 4.3. 
/ 4.13 to 

I. 9 0 	 That with regard to Par,4.16 the respondents 

beg to state that the recovery deduction of 141W advance of the 

official was taken as per rules and first deduction was commenced 

w.e.f. 412 " rements to be given to him ±luc after 

updating of service Book. $'acilities referred to in the paras 

would be considered if permissible by rules after the completion 

of vigilance case. 
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10. 	 That with regard to paras 4.17 to 4.2 0, the 

respondents beg to state the recovery of deduction of Rs.3 000/-

per month commenced from April12000 and was stopped from Julyk 

2000, as directed by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

The applicant official failed to maintain 

devotion to duty. It appears from his service record that 

he was on duty for 5324 days out of total service period from 

25.2.66 to 31 .12.97 • He was on ]arned leave for 406 days, 

Extra ordinary leave for 4644 days, half pay leave for 199 days, 

leave not due for 78 days, Diesnon for 707  days, suspension 

for 203 days and quarantive leave for 72 days. 

As stated in foregoing paras his style of 

functioning as in charge of Mangaldai Telegraph office was 

detrimental to the interest of service. His roovery of lflO 

advance was started as per provisions of the CCS-ILlC Rules. 

Verification .. ... S. 
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!EEIPICAP 'Q! 

I, Shri co 	4Qe&  

being authorised do hereby verify and declare 

that the statements made in this 'written statement are true 

to my liowledge,. information and believe and I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this I 6 th day 
of Nay, 2001. 

Reglarant 

Uft. Dfr.e?er c'weom rt.0 

OfO the C. 0. M. Te'ecom 
(irl 
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SWAMY'S—C.C.S LEAVE TRAVEL COt'CESSION RULES 

• 	13. 
Rcjmhursemeflt._RCimb'mdn1t under the leave travel conces- 

sion scheme shall not cover incidental expenses and cxpcnditure incurred 
on local journeyS. Reimbursement for expenseS of journey shall be allowed 
only on the basis of a point to point journey on a through ticket over 

the shortest direct route. 

ForFeiture of clairn.—A claim for reimbursement of expenditure 

incurred on journey under leave travel concession shall be submitted within 
three months after the completion of the return journey, if no advance 
had been drawn Failure to d5so will entail forfeiture of the claim an 

no reiaxrofl gball be 

Grant of advance and adjustment thereof.—(i) Advance may be 

granted to Government servants to enable them to avail themselves of the 
concession. The amount of such advance in each case shall be limited to 
four-fifths of the estimated amount which Government would have to 

rpmhirc in respect of the cost of the journey both ways;'.' 

if the family travels separately from the Government servant, the 
advance may also be drawn separately to the extent admissible. 

The advance may be drawn both for the forward ind return 
journeyS at the time of conimncncClflent of the forward journey, provided 
the poriod of leave taken by the Government ervant or the period of 
anticiptcd absence of the rnembers..of the family does not cxcced three 
months o' ninetydays. If this limit is ôxceeded, thenthe advance may 
be drawn, for the outward journey only. 

if the limit of'3 months or ninety days is exceeded after the 
advance had already been drawn for both the journeys, one half of the 
advance should be refunded tO the Government forthwith. 

The advance should be refunded in full if the outward journey - 
is not commenced within 30 days of the grant of advance. However, in. 

cases where reservations can.be 
 made sixty days before the proposed date 

of the outward journey and advance is granted accordingly, the Govern-
ment servant"should produce the tickets within ten days of the drawal of 

advance, irrcpcctie of the d a te,p 	rnmencmCflt of the.joreY. 

Where an advance hasfl drawn by a Government servant, 
the claim for 'eimbursePflt' the expenditure incurred on' the journey l% 

shall be submitted 	t4'imn 	ohJt' 	nWttOnOf the return. 

journey. On a Government servant's failure to do s'he shall be required 

to refuid' the entire amount of advance forthwit, 	
e lumpsufll. No 

request for recovery of th 	iteiri ins a ments shall be entertained 

— 

16. Fraudulent claim of leave travel conccsslon.—(l) If a decision 

is taken by the Disciplinary Authority to initiate disciplinary proceedings 
against a Government servant on the charge of preferring a fraudulent 
claim of leave travel concession, such Government servant shall not be 
allowed the leave travel concession till the finalization of such disciplinary 

proceedings. 	 - 

 

ipi 
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IN THE CBNTRL ADM]NISTRATIVZ TRIBUNAL 

GTWAEATI BE10H :::: GUWAHATI 

O.k. ! 20OO 

iri N.K. Deka 

an Ye" 

Union of India & °there. 

And so 

n theaatter of z 

Additional written statewent 

wbsitted by the respondent s  

The respondents beg to aubrit the additicDal 

written statenior]ts as £0110W8 - 

That the respondents beg to state that, the 

Service Book of the applicant has been updated upto 31 .3.2000. 

That aflnual inoreiient of the applicant has been 
given upto 1.7.2000, 

30 	 That the DPC held on 19.3.99 for proaotjon to the 

ca'e of Dr ,  TOA()/(G)(p) considered the case of the 

appljcat, but did not reoo*and his 9180/due to Pad**j 

pen (Ung vigilwee case. 

Verification......1 
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(L)beinB authorised do hereby ,erifr and declare 

that the statement a made In this written statement are true 

to my knowledge, information and believe and I have not 

StZPpDeesed any material fot. 

And I sn this verification on this Sq  Ut 

day of 	 2001, 

Qx 
Deotarant. 

S. 


